
 
 

LEP - Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 8th March, 2023 in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston, at 2.00 pm and via Microsoft 
Teams as a Hybrid Meeting 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Part I (Items Publicly Available) 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies   

 

2. Declaration of Interests   
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2022  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Matters Arising   
 

5. LEP Chief Executive's Update - March 2023  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

6. Food & Agriculture Summary  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

7. Growing Places Fund Investment Strategy  (Pages 15 - 44) 
 

8. Growing Places Fund Private Sector Leverage  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

9. LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

10. Any Other Business   
 

11. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

The next LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee meeting will be held on 13th 
September 2023 at 2pm in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, 
County Hall, Preston and via Microsoft Teams. 





 
 

 

LEP - Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 18th November, 2022 at 10.30 am 
in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall 
Preston / via Microsoft Teams 
 
 
Present 

 
Mike Leckie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Christopher Dixon 
Councillor James Flannery 

Councillor Terry Howarth 
County Councillor Cosima Towneley 

 
In Attendance 
 
Debbie Francis OBE, Chair, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Hannah Lysons, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Andy Milroy, Democratic Services Manager (Companies), Lancashire County Council 
Sue Roberts, Commercial and Business Support Manager, Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership 
Andy Walker, Interim Chief Executive, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Mike Leckie, Chair of the LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee, welcomed all to the 

meeting. Apologies were received from Councillor Dave Brookes, Councillor Phil 
Crowe and Councillor Louise Edge. 
 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 None. 

 
 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2022 
 

 Resolved: The minutes from the last meeting of the LEP Joint Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8th March 2022 were approved as an accurate record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

 
4.   Matters Arising 

 
 Under Matters Arising, Andy Walker, Chief Executive Officer, LEP, raised a query 

that had been made regarding the Enterprise Zone at Wharton and stated that 
there are ongoing discussions with BAE Systems which are subject to a Non-
Disclosure Agreement and cannot be discussed in a public forum. It was noted by 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

the committee that these conversations are ongoing. 
 
In addition, a query was raised regarding committee member attendance at the 
joint scrutiny committee with members encouraged to attend regularly. 
 

 
5.   LEP Update and future operation of the Joint Scrutiny Function 

 
 Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) which provided an update on the 

LEP currently, and the operation of the Joint Scrutiny Function going forward. 
They key points were as follows: 

 

 The policy around LEPs at a national level is uncertain, and LEPs have 

seen downgrading of funds over recent years. Due to this, there has 

been a re-focus to better align the LEP with nascent aspirations. 

 Annual revenue: 

o Work with Sectors £60k 

o Work to support the establishment of National Cyber Force £65k 

o Marketing (events, reports) £72.5k 

o General project funding, consultancy and prof. services £45k 

o Total £202.5k 

 The LEP has existing or planned in year costs in respect of Eden 

Levelling Up Fund case-making (£60k) and the National Cyber Force 

(NCF) – Samlesbury Innovation Hub feasibility (£60k). 

It was stated that it is important to have an active scrutiny committee that 
understands the areas which the LEP are involved in, in order to identify the 
blocks of activity to scrutinise going forward. 
 
Mike Leckie further noted that it was important that the scrutiny committee 
functions in a way that it can proactively determine what it want to see from the 
LEP, and therefore it is important for members to express what they would like to 
see brought to the committee in the future. 
 
Questions and comments were as follows: 
 
With regards to the Social Value that is being generated from LEP Capital 
Programmes, it was noted that this is a positive thing and that it would be 
beneficial to see in further detail how this is being reported, captured, and 
presented. 
 
Action Point: Andy Walker to present a report to the next meeting of the Joint 
Scrutiny committee in March regarding  Social Value and how it is being delivered 
and measured across the LEP area. 
 
Councillor James Flannery raised a query regarding transparency with regards to 
auditing of the LEP's ventures, with a request that this be brought to the scrutiny 

Page 2



 
 

committee as a future item. 
 
Debbie Francis OBE, Chair of the LEP, confirmed that scrutiny and audit of the 
LEP's programmes are continually happening and that therefore it would be 
possible to bring a report on audits to the Joint Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Action Point: A report which outlines a summary of audits completed within the 
LEP's programmes to be presented at the next meeting of the Joint Scrutiny 
committee in March. 
 
In addition, it was queried how the LEP is distributing the sums of money which it 
is in receipt of with reference to overseas ventures by officers of the LEP as part 
of its internationalisation efforts. 
 
Andy Walker clarified that the position of the LEP is to support those overseas 
businesses which are already conducting business within Lancashire to ensure 
they have as much support as possible, and that conducting overseas ventures 
via international agents is less common. He further confirmed that the 
Department for International Trade provides the information and insight to these 
ventures for the LEP to triage as necessary. 
 
Sue Roberts also clarified that the partnership with the Department for 
International Trade is a collaborative one, aimed at creating propositions in 
Lancashire. She also further clarified that the Internationalisation strategy will 
involve establishing which markets to go into and approaching known participants 
in that area including taking advantage of the Department for International 
Trade's overseas posts. 
 
In addition, it was clarified there was an ongoing effort to proactively promote 
Lancashire in a direct way wherever possible. 
 
The importance of understanding the Rural economy's impact on the operations 
of the LEP was raised by Councillor Towneley and was noted by the committee. 
Andy Walker confirmed that activity in the relevant sectors is currently taking 
place. 
 
Debbie Francis also confirmed that vacancies for LEP Board members which 
target these sectors are currently being recruited, and that this will have a positive 
impact on the work of the LEP in these economies going forward. 
 
It was suggested that, following the completion of the sector studies, a task and 
finish working group could be created to review these economic areas. Mike 
Leckie confirmed that a further discussion will be held with the LEP Chief 
Executive regarding the Committee's use of task and finish working groups. 
 
Action Point: A report which details the Rural Economy Sector Studies to be 
presented at the next meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Committee in March. 
 
Resolved: The LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee noted and commented on the 
report as presented, including consideration of areas of LEP activity to further 
explore under the committee's remit. 

Page 3



 
 

 
6.   Growing Places Fund Process 

 
 Sue Roberts presented a report which outlined the Growing Places Fund and the 

process which is undertaken in order to assess the suitability of applicants, 
approval of loans, and the drawdown and repayment of those loans. The key 
points were as follows: 

 

 In 2012 the LEP was allocated £19,378,944 million in two tranches. 

 The purpose of Growing Places Fund is to grow the economy of 

Lancashire by bringing forward development on marginal schemes which 

would not have come forward if left to market forces 

 The funding is for development sites which include housing, infrastructure, 

commercial or industrial buildings. 

 The fund is managed by the LEP in consultation with its Accountable 

Body, via a stage process 

o a) stage one assesses initial expressions of interest and market 

interest; 

o b) stage two focuses on the management of successful funding 

applications and agreement of funding agreement; 

o c) stage three concerned with on-going monitoring and performance 

of the investment. 

 The Growing Places Fund has successfully brought forward development 

continuously since 2012 and has been fully recycled. 

 As of 15 November 2022, the Growing Places Fund has delivered the 

following outputs: 

o Number of completed schemes 10 

o Number of schemes on site 1 

o Value of loans £39,328,361 

o Value of loans repaid £37,745,982 

o Private sector investment £107,301,465 

o Interest received on loans £2,177,036 

o Square Foot/Square Metres developed 2,125,128 Sq Ft (201,563 

sqm) buildings plus 215,278 sq ft (20,000 sqm) public realm 

o Jobs created 2,135 

o Housing units delivered 776 

Questions and comments were as follows: 
 

It was noted that the way in which the Growing Places Fund is structured will 

Page 4



 
 

allow many businesses to thrive, particularly in an uncertain economic climate, 
and that this presents a great deal of Social Value which will benefit enterprises 
across Lancashire. 

 
It was further noted by the committee the success that the Growing Places Fund 
has had in recycling the funds which were allocated to the LEP through the 
structure of the way that the funds are distributed. 
 
Councillor Howarth clarified the amount of private sector leverage gained by each 
scheme and if Growing Places funding was instrumental to generating that 
additional private sector funding.  
Action Point: A further report regarding Growing Places private sector leverage 
to be presented the LEP Scrutiny Committee meeting in March. 
 
Resolved: The LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee noted the report as presented. 
 

 
7.   Any Other Business and Date of Next Meeting 

 
 Resolved: It was noted that the next LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee meeting is 

scheduled to be held as a Hybrid meeting at 2pm on 8th March 2023 in County 
Hall, Preston / via Microsoft Teams. 

 

In addition, the Committee discussed future topics to be brought to the LEP Joint 
Scrutiny Committee and agreed that the following items be added to the 
Committee's work programme and brought to the March 2023 meeting: 

 

 Dashboard of Audit Activity (which will become a standing item for future 

Committee meetings) 

 Growing Places Fund – Further update on private sector leverage 

 Social Value – How it is being delivered and measured across the 

Lancashire LEP area. 

 Rural Economy Sector Studies – Activity in the LEP area and how to LEP 

is supporting this sector. 

 
 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

Private and Confidential: No 

 

Date: Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

 

LEP Chief Executive's Update – March 2023 

 

Report Author: Andy Walker, Tel: 01772 535629,  

andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) has now concluded its Annual 

Performance Review 22/23 with colleagues from the Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and has been given a much-improved clearance 

of its activities with no real outstanding issues or areas for concern. 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee:-  

 

(i) Note the new central government financial settlement for LEPs in 2023/24. 

 

(ii) Endorse the preparatory work which is being done with the LEP Board to 

identify priority activities which will figure in the LEP Business Plan 23/24. 

 

(iii) Consider the role the LEP can play in supporting the collaborative work of the 

local authorities around the Lancashire 2050 framework; and 

 

(iv) Start to consider the trajectory for LEP integration into any future devolution 

arrangements within Lancashire 

 

 

Background and Advice  

 

The LEP have begun using informal and formal board meetings to consider priorities 

for the LEP's Business Plan in 2023/24 and matching these against the available 

resource. 

 

The Annual Performance Review which endorsed the progress which the LEP had 

made in 22/23 coincided with a notification on government core grant funding for the 

LEP in 2023. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

The amount offered for 2023/24 is £250,000.  This is a further reduction from the 

£375,000 provided in 22/23 and the £500,000 in 2021/22. 

 

The reduction in funding mirrors the switch of major place-based funding programmes 

from LEPs (Growth Deals, Getting Building Fund, European Strategic Investment 

Funds) to local authorities (Town Deals, Levelling Up Funds, UK Shared Prosperity 

Funds). 

 

Nevertheless, government continues to see a key role of LEPs in providing a strong 

business voice within local policy making and in improving the delivery and impact of 

employment, skills and business support activities within sub-regions. 

 

Typically LEP members have provided local match at 50% of the core grant value.  

The LEP would request that this continues in 23/24. 

 

Business Planning 2023/24 

2022/23 was a period of transition for the LEP, with a significant reduction in 

government core grant, a turnover of established board members and a change of 

Chief Executive in mid-year.   Despite this, the year saw prior LEP investment in the 

case-making for Eden Morecambe come to fruition, continued work to realise the full 

b
[...]
ent development of curriculum materials; 

 Production of VR films showcasing Food and Agriculture businesses, to be 

used as part of Myerscough College's outreach activities with schools; and 

 Two 'Bitesize Events' in West Lancashire, which enabled young people from 

secondary schools to visit multiple employer sites and experience a chef 

demonstration at West Lancashire College. 

 

Next Steps 

 

 The Food & Agriculture Sector Plan is currently being finalised, and it is 

anticipated this will be presented to the LEP Board for approval in March. 

 The essential next steps thereafter will be to translate the plan into a detailed 

action and implementation plan aligned to the four strategic objectives. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

None 

 

  

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

 

N/A 

 

Page 14

https://lancashire.startprofile.com/page/food-agriculture-overview


 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

 

Growing Places Fund Investment Strategy 

(Appendix 'A' refers) 

 

Report Author: Sue Roberts, Tel: 01772 536605,  

sue.roberts@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

Growing Places Fund has been available to unlock stalled sites in Lancashire for over 

10 years. 

 

The fund has been recycled and has new flexibilities which enable it to be used for  

a wider range of purposes. The Investment Strategy sets out a framework to assist 

the LEP board in decision making with regards to this Fund and the inherent risks that 

accompany it. 

 

In response to the feedback from the board at the 13 September meeting and 

subsequent comments from Company Members version 3 of the strategy includes 

additional sections covering an investment decision matrix, pricing, social value, net 

zero, investment matrix, pricing applied to previous schemes and the Growing Places 

flowchart. 

 

Recommenda
[...]
al and Business Support Manager works with the applicant to develop a business case 

for the LEP CEO. 

 

4. Once CEO satisfied with quality of the proposal, work with the applicant and take a paper to board 

for agreement in principle to the loan.  Finance (including section 151 officer) and legal to sign off 

board paper. 

 

5. Work with applicant to agree Heads of Terms subject to LEP board approval.  The board may 

delegate authority to the CEO, Company Secretary and Section 151 officer to sign off the Facility 

Agreement. 

 

6. Both parties sign the Heads of Terms. 

 

7. Appoint a valuer and monitoring surveyor and legal firm to draw up the Facility Agreement and do 

the Due Diligence.  Do credit checks in house. 

 

8. Work with the applicant, monitoring surveyor, valuer, internal and external legal teams to get the 

construction documents agreed. 

 

9. Work with applicant, internal and external legal teams and finance to agree Facility Agreement.  

Once Conditions Precedent completed, the Facility Agreement and other security documents 

presented to the delegated authority for signature. 

 

10. Facility Agreement signed/sealed.  External lawyers to provide the Bible of documents. Development 

phase can commence and drawdowns as per the terms of the Facility Agreement.  

 

11. Monitoring of the scheme commences with monthly reports from the monitoring surveyor and 

drawdown of funds. Any issues identified brought up with the borrower. 

 

12. Annual interest invoices raised, annual accounts and any other terms of the facility agreement 

monitored to ensure compliance with the Facility Agreement. 

 

13. Liaise with Finance and internal Legal team in relation to partial and full repayment of the loan. 

 

Page 43



Page 44



 

 

LEP – Sub Committee 

 

LEP - Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

 

Growing Places Fund Private Sector Leverage 

 

Report Author: Sue Roberts, Tel: 01772 536605,  

sue.roberts@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

At the meeting of Scrutiny committee on 18 November 2022 a presentation and report 

was presented on the Growing Places Fund. Further detail on private sector leverage 

was requested and this report provides further information on the Fund. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee is asked to noted and comment on the report.  

 

 
Background and Advice  

 

1. Background  

 

1.1 Growing Places Fund (GPF) operates as a commercial loan to bring forward 

development on marginal schemes which would not have come forward if left 

to market forces. 

 

1.2 As part of the reporting regime private sector leverage is recorded.  Private 

sector leverage includes any funds that are used by the developer to complete 

the scheme.  Any grant that has been awarded as part of the scheme is 

included in the private sector leverage figure. 

 

1.3 The LEP board received a Programme report twice a year which includes the 
following outputs along with a programme risk register, 
 

 Capital Loaned 

 Capital Repaid 

 Private Sector Investment 

 Interest Received 

 Capital Available to Invest 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 

 Jobs Created 

 Space Developed  

 Housing Units delivered 
 

2.Private Sector Leverage 

 

2.1 Private Sector Leverage for the purposes of Growing Places has been defined 

as any funds that are used to make up the shortfall between the total project 

cost and the loan amount. 

2.2 Growing Places prefers to lend a maximum of 70% of the build costs but can 

lend more in certain circumstances.  Private sector leverage is required to 

complete the financing of the scheme. 

2.2 In some instances grant funding has been available and this is shown in the 

table below. 

Scheme Loan 

Amount 

Grant Private Sector 

Leverage 

Total 

1 £2,000,000 £550,000 £1,030,000 £3,580,000 

2 £2,272,424 £3,853,651 £41,873,349 £47,999,424 

3 £2,750,000 £0 £6,000,000 £8,750,000 

4 £3,414,188 £7,400,000 £7,100,000 £17,914,188 

5 £3,786,204 £0 £12,000,000 £15,786,204 

6 £1,169,090 £1,900,000 £900,000 £3,969,090 

7 £2,474,184 £0 £6,000,000 £8,474,184 

8 £3,127,368 £473,336 £5,626,664 £9,227,368 

9 £2,086,700 £0 £497,000 £2,583,700 

10 £2,600,000 £0 £2,705,152 £5,305,152 

11 £14,213,213 £1,750,000 £7,798,293 £23,761,506 

Totals £39,893,371 £15,926,987 £91,530,458 £147,350,816 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

N/A 

 

  

Page 46



 

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

 

N/A 

 

 

Page 47



Page 48



LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2023/24 

 

Meeting 
Date item 
requested 

Report Title Report Author Actions / Detail of Request Progress Detail  

18 
November 

2022 

Social Value and the LEP Andy Walker Andy Walker to present a report to 
regarding Social Value and how it is 

being delivered and measured 
across the LEP.  

To be presented at the March 2023 meeting of 
the Joint Scrutiny Committee. 

18 
November 

2022 

Dashboard of Audit Activity Andy Walker A report outlining a summary of 
audits already completed within the 

LEP's programmes. 

Standing Item. 
 

To be presented at the March 2023 meeting of 
the Joint Scrutiny Committee. 

 

18 
November 

2022 

Rural Economy Sector 
Study 

Martine Winder A report which details the Rural 
Economy Sector Studies which have 

taken place. 

To be presented at the March 2023 meeting of 
the Joint Scrutiny Committee. 

18 
November 

2022 

Growing Places Fund Sue Roberts A report providing an update on the 
Growing Places Fund and private 

sector leverage. 

To be presented at the March 2023 meeting of 
the Joint Scrutiny Committee. 

     

     

     

     

 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 9



P
age 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2022
	5 LEP Chief Executive's Update - March 2023
	6 Food & Agriculture Summary
	7 Growing Places Fund Investment Strategy
	Appendix 1 Growing Places Fund Investment Strategy

	8 Growing Places Fund Private Sector Leverage
	9 LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Private and Confidential 

 

Inquorate LEP - Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 
Notes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 8th March, 2023 at 2.00 pm at 
the Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, 
Preston 
 
 
Present 

 
Mike Leckie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Dave Brookes 
Councillor Christopher Dixon 
Councillor Louise Edge 

Councillor Julian Finch 
Councillor Terry Howarth 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Andy Walker, LEP Interim Chief Executive 
Debbie Francis OBE, LEP Chair 
Andy Milroy, Democratic Services Manager (Companies), Lancashire County Council 
Paul Evans, Assistant Director Area Lead, BEIS 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were received 

from County Councillor Cosima Towneley, Councillor Paula Burdess, Councillor 
Mark Townsend and Councillor James Flannery.  As a result it was noted that the 
meeting was inquorate and it was agreed to proceed with an informal meeting to 
discuss the agenda items presented. 
 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 None 

 
 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2022 
 

 Resolved: The minutes from the last meeting of the LEP Joint Scrutiny 
Committee held on 18 November 2022 were approved as an accurate record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 
 



 
2 

 

4.   Matters Arising 
 

 It was noted that at the last meeting it was suggested that an audit record of LEP 
activity be produced, which would notify the Committee of any audits that had 
taken place in LEP workstreams, how many issues and at what level had been 
identified by the auditors, and include a note of when actions had been 
discharged. This was under development and would be put on future meetings as 
a standing item. 
 
Resolved: that the audit log be placed on future meetings as a standing item. 
 

 
5.   LEP Chief Executive's Update - March 2023 

 
 Andy Walker, LEP Interim Chief Executive, presented the report (circulated) 

summarising current issues and priorities in the LEP programme. 
 
It was noted that the Annual Performance review had taken place and had 
identified no significant issues or areas of concern. 
 
An announcement had been made on the government core grant funding for 
LEPs in 2023-24, which would be £250,000, a further reduction from the previous 
year. The LEP Company Members, the three upper tier authorities, had since 
agreed to continue to provide funding at their previous level. It was noted that the 
Growing Places fund was retained. 
 
Business planning was currently underway for 2023-24, and the action plans for 
the 6 priority sectors were near completion. 
 
The Committee were referred to the Lancashire 2050 Framework, and it was 
noted that the LEP was considering how to actively engage with those work 
programmes, with a view to potential future devolution arrangements for 
Lancashire. 
 
The Committee were advised that any comments to be fed into the business 
planning, or engagement with the Lancashire 2050 work, could be passed to the 
LEP Chief Executive. 
 
Resolved: that the LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee: 
 

(i) Noted the new central government financial settlement for LEPs in 
2023/24. 
 

(ii) Considered the role the LEP can play in supporting the collaborative work 
of the local authorities around the Lancashire 2050 framework, and would 
pass feedback or comments to the LEP Chief Executive. 
 

(iii) Start to consider the trajectory for LEP integration into any future 
devolution arrangements within Lancashire. 

 



 
3 

 

 
6.   Food & Agriculture Summary 

 
 Andy Walker, LEP Interim Chief Executive, presented the report (circulated) 

outlining the work to date of the Lancashire Food and Agriculture sector group. 
 
The remit of the group was to consider the sustainability of the sector and the 
jobs within it, to consider how to improve productivity within the agriculture sector 
and rural business sector within Lancashire, to consider the wider contributions 
the rural economy makes to Lancashire's overall productivity and economic base, 
and to consider new and prevailing trends, such as the drive towards net zero 
and increased digitalisation. 
 
It was noted that this was a sector that was badly hit by the pandemic, and 
businesses were now considering new ways of delivering the products and 
services. 
 
The Committee were referred to a study by Amion consulting outlining the range 
of skills and labour market shortages within Lancashire's rural communities, and 
particularly the Food and Agriculture sector. Events had been held in boroughs 
with the largest proportion of the rural economy for education providers to 
highlight those skill shortages. 
 
It was reported that the LEP had also been active in this work through securing 
Getting Building funding and other growth grants, which had enabled the creation 
of innovative provisions at centres of excellence such as Myerscough College 
where new digital farming practices and other technologies were demonstrated. 
 
A question was asked around whether collaboration with the Agricultural and 
Horticultural Development Board had been considered. It was agreed that this 
suggestion would be followed up, and it was noted that there was strong 
participation in the LEP sector group from the National Farmers Union. 
 
It was noted that the Food and Agriculture Sector Plan would be presented to the 
LEP Board in March, and would be brought back to this Committee once 
finalised. 
 
Resolved: that the Committee note the report. 
 

 
7.   Growing Places Fund Investment Strategy 

 
 Andy Walker, LEP Interim Chief Executive, presented the Growing Places Fund 

Investment Strategy (circulated). 
 
It was noted that the strategy had been developed with a view to bringing the 
Growing Places programme into closer alignment with LEP priorities. 
 
The Strategy also provides a systematic approach to the way applications would 
be considered, the process the projects would go through, and the external 



 
4 

 

scrutiny and risk identification undertaken before the investment decision 
process. 
 
Committee members were invited to comment. 
 
In response to a question around potentially using some Growing Places funding 
to support activity on the Warton Enterprise Zone site, it was noted that a 
business case detailing investment and potential development on that site was 
not yet completed; however, the LEP was committed to supporting the 
development of the site and the Growing Places fund was in a good position to 
actively support that development. 
 
In response to a question around how much support was available to applicants 
through the application process, it was commented that there may be an 
argument for simplifying the application process and making that more contingent 
on the value of the end loan being requested, or to provide some revenue 
assistance for the costs of bringing together an application. 
 
In response to a question around interest rates being a barrier to applicants, it 
was commented that the pricing structure had not so far been identified as a 
disincentive to applicants. 
 
Resolved: that the Investment Strategy is noted. 
 

 
8.   Growing Places Fund Private Sector Leverage 

 
 Andy Walker, LEP Interim Chief Executive, presented the report (circulated) 

providing further information on private sector leverage achieved through the 
Growing Places Fund. 
 
Resolved: that the report is noted. 
 

 
9.   LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24 

 
 Andy Walker, LEP Interim Chief Executive, presented the work programme 

(circulated). 
 
Committee members were encouraged to consider items for future meetings. 
 
Resolved: that the workplan was noted. 
 

 
10.   Any Other Business 

 
 None 

 
 
 



 
5 

 

11.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

 The next LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee meeting was scheduled for 13th 
September 2023 at 2pm in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, 
County Hall, Preston and via Microsoft Teams. 
 

 
 
 
 


